Public Document Pack



Licensing Panel

Date: Friday, 11 November 2016

Time: 9.45 am

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall

Contact Officer: Anne Beauchamp 0151 691 8608

e-mail: annebeauchamp@wirral.gov.uk

Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA

2. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR - PART 1 - APPLICATION FOR A STREET COLLECTION PERMIT (Pages 1 - 4)

To consider any other business that the Chair accepts as being urgent.





LICENSING PANEL 11 NOVEMBER 2016

REPORT TITLE	APPLICATION FOR A STREET COLLECTION PERMIT
REPORT OF	MANAGING DIRECTOR FOR DELIVERY

REPORT SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to consider an application for a Street Collection Permit.

RECOMMENDATION/S

The Licensing Panel are asked to consider the application for a Street Collection Permit.

Page 1

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 As the request is for a street collection on days other than a Saturday, the application cannot be determined under delegated powers.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 There is no provision for other options to be considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Council has resolved to grant Street Collection Permits on a Saturday only, to national and local Wirral charities, with only one collection being carried out on any one Saturday in any one area.

3.2 **APPLICATION**

- 3.3 An application for a Street Collection Permit has been received from Maxine Williams on behalf of the Rotary Club of Birkenhead.
- 3.4 Mrs Williams has advised that the proposed collection will take place in Hamilton Square, Birkenhead during the 'Birkenhead Loves Christmas! Christmas Lights Switch On' on Friday, 25 November 2016.
- 3.5 As the request is for a permit for a street collection on a Friday, the application cannot be determined under delegated powers.

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

5.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 A decision of this Panel can be subject to Appeal.

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT. STAFFING AND ASSETS

6.1 There are no specific implications arising from this report.

7.0 RELEVANT RISKS

7.1 There are none arising directly from this report.

8.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION

8.1 Statutory consultation has been undertaken in respect of this application.

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

No because there is no relevance to equality.

REPORT AUTHOR:	Richard Leyland Licensing Team Leyland telephone: (0151) 691 8478 email: richardleyland@wirral.gov.u	<u>k</u>	
APPENDICES			
None			
REFERENCE MATERIAL			
Application for a Street Collection Permit			
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)			
Council Meeting		Date	

3 Page 3

